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December 10, 2015 

 

Ms. Tracey Duncan 

US Department of Energy 

Portsmouth/Paducah Project Site Office 

5501 Hobbs Road 

Kevil, Kentucky 42053 

 

RE: Submittal of Comments to the Addendum to the Soils Operable Unit Remedial 

Investigation Report for SWMU 27 (DOE/LX/07-0358&D2/R1/A1) 

 Paducah Site 

 Paducah, McCracken County, Kentucky 

 KY8-890-008-982 

 

Ms. Duncan: 

 

Attached please find Kentucky’s comments on the Addendum to the Soils OU Remedial 

Investigation Report for SWMU 27, dated September 16, 2015.  If you have any questions or 

require additional information, please contact Gaye Brewer at (270) 898-8468, or e-mail at 

gaye.brewer@ky.gov. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

       
      April J. Webb, P.E., Manager 

      Hazardous Waste Branch    

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
Matthew G. Bevin       Charles G. Snavely 
Governor           Department for Environmental Protection              Secretary 

Division of Waste Management 
200 Fair Oaks Lane 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-1190 
PHONE: (502) 564-6716 

FAX: (502) 564-4049 
www.waste.ky.gov 
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ec: Julie Corkran, US EPA – Region 4; corkran.julie@epa.gov  

Jon Richards, US EPA – Region 4; Richards.jon@epa.gov  

Harold Taylor, US EPA - Region 4, taylor.harold@epamail.epa.gov 

Robert E. Edwards III, DOE – Paducah; Robert.edwards@lex.doe.gov  

David Dollins, DOE – Paducah; dave.dollins@lex.doe.gov 

Jennifer Woodard, DOE – Paducah; Jennifer.Woodard@lex.doe.gov 

Kim Knerr, DOE – Paducah; kim.Knerr@lex.doe.gov  

Rich Bonczek, DOE – Lexington; rich.bonczek@lex.doe.gov 

Rose Wigton, DOE – Lexington; rose.wigton@lex.doe.gov  

Paula Rhea, DOE – Lexington; paula.rhea@lex.doe.gov  

Mark J. Duff, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; mark.duff@ffspaducah.com  

Myrna Redfield, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; Myrna.Redfield@ffspaducah.com  

John Wesley Morgan, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; John.Morgan@ffspaducah.com  

Jana White, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; jana.white@ffspaducah.com 

Craig Jones, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; craig.jones@ffspaducah.com 

Jennifer Watson, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; jennifer.watson@ffspaducah.com  

Teresa Overby, Fluor Federal Services-Kevil; teresa.overby@ffspaducah.com 

Karen Walker, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; Karen.walker@ffspaducah.com  

Darla Bowen, Fluor Federal Services – Kevil; Darla.bowen@ffspaducah.com  

Karla Morehead, P2S – Paducah; karla.morehead@lex.doe.gov  

Christa Dailey, P2S – Paducah; christa.dailey@lex.doe.gov 

Bethany Jones, P2S – Paducah; Bethany.jones@lex.doe.gov  

Paige Sullivan, P2S – Paducah; paige.sullivan@lex.doe.gov  

Jim Ethridge, CAB – Paducah; jim@pgdpcab.org  

Matt McKinley, CHFS – Frankfort; matthewW.mckinley@ky.gov 

Stephanie Brock, CHFS – Frankfort; StephanieC.Brock@ky.gov 

Nathan Garner, CHFS – Frankfort; Nathan.garner@ky.gov  

Brian Begley, KDWM – Frankfort; brian.begley@ky.gov  

Mike Guffey, KDWM – Frankfort; mike.guffey@ky.gov  

Gaye Brewer, KDWM – Paducah; gaye.brewer@ky.gov 

Leo Williamson, KDWM – Frankfort leo.williamson@ky.gov 

DWM File: #1110; Graybar: AIN20150009 (Soils OU RI Report for SWMU 27 Add) 
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Kentucky Division of Waste Management’s Comments on the  

Addendum to the Soils OU Remedial Investigation Report for SWMU 27 

Paducah Site, Paducah, Kentucky 

DOE/LX/07-0358&D2/R1/A1 

December 9, 2015 

 

General Comments 

1. Revise the document to follow Appendix D of the FFA (Document Outlines- Integrated 

RFI/RI Report).  In particular, provide an adequate Summary and Conclusions section 

that discusses data limitations and recommendations for future work.   

2. A No Further Action consideration is not appropriate for this SWMU since it has been 

discovered to contain sludge with very high concentrations of VOC and other 

contaminants.  Beyond the need to properly address waste in the unit, the age of the data 

and lack of data beneath the unit eliminate any consideration of a No Further Action 

petition.  Please revise the document by proposing a more appropriate path forward for 

the C-722 Acid Neutralization Tank (SWMU 27).  Discussion of potential early actions 

such as removal and proper disposition of waste and excavation and removal of the tank 

would be appropriate.  If the conclusion and recommendation is for future evaluation in 

an FS, adequately discuss how data limitations and uncertainties would be managed in 

the FS (and remedy selection process). 

3. Revise the entire document so that any petition/reference to “no further action” is clearly 

denoted as a historical reference.   

4. It is noted that there is a discrepancy between the document transmittal letter and the 

report on the amount of material in the tank.  The letter states that there is approximately 

2 to 4 inches of material in the tank and the report states there is approximately 3.5 feet. 

Kentucky staff were present in the field when the tank was opened and the level was 

observed to be 3.5 feet, which is consistent with the report.  No change is requested. 

 

- - End of Kentucky Comments - - 


